

U.S. Department of Justice

Southern District of Indiana

United States Attorney

10 West Market Street

(317)226-6333

Suite 2100 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3048

January 3, 2007

TDD (317)226-5438

FAX NUMBERS:
Criminal (317)226-6125
Administration (317)226-5176
Civil (317)226-5027
FLU (317) 226-6133
OCDETF (317)226-5953

CONTACT PERSON:

Mary E. Bippus, Public Affairs Officer United States Attorney's Office (317) 226-6333 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

INDIANA MAN SENTENCED TO 15 YEARS IN PRISON FOR PRODUCING CHILD PORNOGRAPHY

Susan W. Brooks, United States Attorney for the Southern District of Indiana, announced today the guilty plea and sentencing of ERIC RINEHART, age 34, formerly of Middletown, Indiana, for two counts of producing child pornography involving visual depictions of minors engaging in sexually explicit conduct. The guilty plea followed an investigation by the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and the Indiana State Police.

RINEHART was sentenced today in Indianapolis to 180 months of imprisonment by U.S. District Judge David F. Hamilton. RINEHART's camera and computer was also forfeited to the government. RINEHART admitted that he produced sexually explicit pictures and movies involving minors then ages 16 and 17. RINEHART formerly worked as a police officer in Middletown, Indiana.

According to Assistant United States Attorney Steven DeBrota, who prosecuted the case for the government, RINEHART was also ordered to serve a period of supervised release for the remainder of his life following his term of imprisonment.

###

20070103. Rinehart. ce. wpd